BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the First Amended
Accusation Against:

Anthony Glenn Rogers, M.D. Case No. 800-2021-076107

Physician's and Surgeon's
Certificate No. G 67133

Respondent.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby
adopted as the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California,
Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on March 30, 2022.

IT 1S SO ORDERED March 23, 2022.

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

st J

William Prasifka_
Executive Direc

DCU35 (Rev 07-2021}
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ROB BONTA

Attorney General of California

JANE ZACK SIMON

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

CAITLIN ROSS

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 271651
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415)510-3615
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480
E-mail: Caitlin.Ross@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
~ MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation | Case No. 800-2021-076107
Against:

ANTHONY GLENN ROGERS, M.D.
907 N. Federal Hwy STIPULATED SURRENDER OF
Boynton Beach, FL. 33435-3224 LICENSE AND ORDER

Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate
No. G 67133

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:

PARTIES |

1.  William Prasifka (Complainant) is the Executive Director of the Medical Board of
California (Board). He brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this
matter by Rob Bonta, Attorney General of the State of California, by Caitlin Ross, Deputy
Attorney General.

2. Anthony Glenn Rogers, M.D. (Respondent) enters into this Stipulated Surrender of
License with the advice and counsel 6f his Florida attorney, Sharon L. Urbanek, whose address is:
238 N.E. 1st Avenue, Delray Beach, FL 33444.

1
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3. On September 25, 1989, the Board issued Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No.
G 67133 to Anthony Glenn Rogers, M.D. The Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate was in fiull
force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in First Amended Accusation No.
800-2021-076107 and expired on September 30, 2021.
JURISDICTION

4.  The original Accusation No. 800-2021-076107 was filed before the Board on
September 20, 2021, and the original Accusation and all other statutorily required documents

were properly served on Respondent on November 2, 2021. The First Amended Accusation was

-filed before the Board on December 29, 2021, and is currently pending against Respondent. The

First Amended Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on
Respondent on December 29, 2021. Respondent filed his Notice of Defense contesting the First
Amended Accusation. A copy of First Amended Accusation No. 800-2021-076107 is attached as
Exhibit A and incorporated by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charées and allegations in First Amended Accusation No. 800-2021-076107. Respondent also
has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated
Surrender of License and Order.

6.  Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the First Amended Accusation; the right to confront and
cross-examine the witnesses against hirh; the right to present evidence and to testify on his own -
behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision;
and all other rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable
laws.

7.  Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and

every right set forth above.

2
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CULPABILITY

8.  Respondent understands that the charges and allegations in First Amended
Accusation No: 800-2021-076107, if proven at a hearing, coﬁstitute cause for imposing discipline
upon his Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate.

9.  For the purpose of resolving the First Amended Accusation without the expense aﬁd
uncertainty of further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could
establish a factual basis for the charges in the First Amended Accusation and that those charges
constitute cause for discipline. Respondent hereby gives up his right to contesf that cause for
discipline exists based on those charges.

10. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation he enables the Board to issue
an order accepting the surrender of his Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate without further
process.

CONTINGENCY

11.  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondent understands
and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may communicate directly
with the Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, without notice to or participation by
Respondent or his counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he
may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation priqr to the time the Board
considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order,
the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this
paragraph, it shall be inadmiséible in any legal action between the parties, and the BQarci shall not
be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter.

12. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order, including PDF and facsimile signatures
thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

13. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that

the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order:

3
Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. 800-2021-076107)




W

O 0 NN N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. G 67133, issued
to Respondent Anthony Glenn Rogers, M.D., is surrendered and accepted by the Board.

1. The surrender of Respondent’s Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate and the
acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline
against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a part
of Respondent's license history with the Board. |

2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a Physician and Surgeon in
California as of the effective date of the Board’s Decision and Order.

3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board his pocket license and, if one was
issued, his wall certificate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order.

4.  If Respondent ever files an application for licensure or a petition for reinstatement in
the State of California, the Board shall treat it as a petition for reinstatement. Respondent must
comply with all the laws, reguiations and procedures for reinstatement of a revoked or
surrendered license in effect at the time the petition is filed, and all of the charges and allegations

contained in First Amended Accusation No. 800-2021-076107 shall be deemed to be frue, correct

- and admitted by Respondent when the Board determines whether to grant or deny the petition.

5. . Prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license, Respondent shall pay the Board its
costs of investigation and enforcement in the amount of $488.75 and any costs, fees, or fines
related to Respondent allowing his license to expire before the entry of this Stipulated Surrender.

6. If Respoﬁdent should ever apply or reapply for a new license or ceﬁiﬁcation, or
petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other health care licensing agency in the State of
California, all of the charges and allegations contained in First Amended Accusation, No. 800-
2021-076107 shall be deemed to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent for the purpose of
any Statement of Issues or any other proceeding seeking to deny or restrict licensure.

ACCEPTANCE

[ have carefully read the above Stipulated Surrender of License and Order and have fully

discussed it with my Florida counsel Sharon B. Urbanek. I understand the stipulation and the

4
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effect it will have on my Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate. I enter into this Stipulated
Surrender of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound

by the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California.

DATED: 3 /- 2040 Ot ,:m/y%m( /W
ANTHONY,GLENN ROGERS! M.D.
Respondent

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Anthony Glenn Rogers, M.D. the terms
and conditions and other matters contained in this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. 1

approve its form and content..

DATED: 3~ §-2022. //%%% %;/ﬂ/m a |

SHARON B. URBANEK
Florida Counsel for Resporndent

ENDORSEMENT
The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted

for consideration by the Medical Board of California of the Department of Consumer A ffairs.

DATED: «? ~17-2 2 Respectfully submitted,

RoB BONTA »

Attorney General of California
JANE ZACK SIMON

Superyjsing Dep

ttorney General

CAITLIN ROSS ,
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

SF2021400940
43099131.docx
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ROBBONTA

Attorney General of California

JANE ZACK SIMON

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

CAITLIN ROSs

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 271651
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3615
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480
E-mail: Caitlin.Ross@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation | Case No. 800-2021-076107

Against:

FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION
ANTHONY GLENN ROGERS, M.D.
907 N. Federal Hwy
Boynton Beach, FL. 33435-3224

Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate
No. G 67133,

. Respondent.

APARTIES
1. William Prasifka (Complainant) brings this First Amended Accusation solely in.his
official capacity as the Executive Director of the Medical Board of California, Department of
Consumer Affairs (Board).
2. Onor about September 25, 1989, the Board issued Pllysician’s and Surgeon’s
Certificate Number G 67133 to Anthony Glenn Rogers, M.D, (Respondent). The Physician’s and
Surgeon’s Certificate was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought”

herein and expired on September 30, 2021.

: 1
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JURISDICTION

3.  This Fitst Amended Accusation is brought before the Board, under the authority of
the following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions C.ode (Code)
unless otherwise indicated.

A.  Section 2227 of the Code providés, in part, that the Board may revoke, suspend for a
period not to exceed one year, or place on probation, the litense of any licensee who has been
found guilty under the Medical Practice Act, and may recover the costs of brobation monitoring.

B.  Section 2234 of the Code provides, in part, that the Board shall take action against
any licensee who is charged with unprofessional conduct.

C. Section 2305 of the Code provides, in part, that the revocation, suspension, ot other
discipline, restriction or limitation imposed by another state upon a license to practice medicine
issued by that state, or the revocation, suspension, or testriction of the authority to practice
medicine by any agency of the federal government, that would have been grounds for discipline
in California under the Medical Practice Act, constitutes grounds for discipline for unprofeésional
conduct against the licensee in California.

D. Section 141 of the Code provides: ‘

“(a) For any licensee holding-a license issued by a board under the jurisdiction of a
department, a disciplinary action taken by another state, by any agency of the federal government,
or by another country for any act substantially related to the practice regulated by the California
license, may be a ground for disciplinary action by the respective state licensing board. A
certified copy of the record of the disciplinary action taken against the licensee by another state,
an agency of the federal government, or another country shall be conclusive evidence of the
events related therein.

(b) Nothing in this section shall preclude a board from applying a specific statutory
provision in the licensing act administered by the board that provides fpr discipline based upon a
disciplinary action taken against the licensee by another state, an agency of the federal
government, or another country.”

i

2 .
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COST RECOVERY

4, . Effective I ariuary 1, 2022, Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that
the Board may request the administrative law judge to direct a licensee found to have committed
a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the
investigation and enforcement of the case, with failure of the licensee to comply subjecting the
license to not being renewed or reinstated. If a case settles, recovery of investigation and

enforcement costs may be included in a stipulated settlement.

CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Discipline, Restriction, or Limitation Imposed by Another State)

5. Respondent Anthony Glenn Rdgers, M.D. is subject to disciplinary action under
sections 2305 and/or 141 of the Business and Professions Code in that on February 23, 2021, the
State of Florida Board of Medicine (the Florida Board) issued a Final Order (the Florida Order)
inyolving Respondent. Respondent’s Florida license was accordingly disciplined, restricted, and
limitéd. The Florida Order is attached to this First Amended Accusation as Exhibit A. The
circumstances are slet forth in the attached Florida Order and are summarized here as follows:

~ 6. Respondent was a licensed Florida physician practicing in 2012 at a pain managemcnt
center whe;e he was the chief executive officer. On September 28, 2012, he treated Patient A, a
woman in her 60s. His treatment on this day included performance of an epidural steroid
injcc:tion (ESI) and an injection of hypertonic saline. An ESI involves injecting varidus injectate
materials into the epidural space within the spinal column with the goal of providing temporary
pain relief by reducing inflammation.! The injectate materials include the steroid, and also

routinely include contrast and anesthetic.?> Injection of hypertonic saline into the epidural

! The epidural space within the spinal column is different from the subarachnoid space—
the subarachnoid space is closer to the spinal cord than the epidural space. The subarachnoid
space contains cerebral spinal fluid (CSF) that the epidural space does not contain. Subarachnoid
injections may be intentional or inadvertent, but this Florida matter involving Respondent did not
involve intentional subarachnoid injections.

% The contrast and anesthetic support the steroid injection by heightening safety and
patient comfort for the ESI. Moreover, the inadvertent subarachnoid injection of steroid, contrast,
and anesthetic, even at doses intended for the epidural space, does not affect patient safety nearly
as much as an inadvertent subarachnoid injection of hypertonic saline.

3
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attempts to break up any epidural lesions or adhesions that could be causing pain by trapping a
nerve. For both of these procedures, Respondent relied on real-time fluoroscopy to guide the
spinal needle and catheter. He then passed the catheter up through the epidural space to the
vertebral levels he targeted for treatment—this included the 1.3/L4 level.> At each targeted level,
Respondent injected (in order) contrast, anesthetic, steroid, and hypertonic saline solution. After
injecting the contrést, Respondent waited three or four seconds while watching the radiographic
output before injecting the anesthetic. After injecting the anesthetic, Respondent waited 30 to 40
seconds before injecting the steroid. Critically, when making the injection at the L3/L4 vertebrae
level, Respondent located the catheter tip not in the epidural space, but in the subarachnoid space.
Accordingly, the injéctate entered the subarachnoid space. Hypertonic saline introduced to the
subarachnoid space is a known cause of paralysis and incdgtinence.

7. Respondent failed to take reasonable precautions that would have caused him to
realize that the catheter tip was in the subarachnoid space at the L3/L4 Ieveil. Respondent’s
failure to take reasonable precautions include:

. After injecting contrast, misreading the real-time view from the fluoroscope that
showed a dispersal pattern suggesting that the contrast was not within. the epi.dural
space;

. After injecting contrast, not directing the technician to obtain a lateral real-time view,
which would have provided another dimension to confirm that the contrast was not in
the epidural space;

. Not performing the loss-of-reduction technique, which would have confirmed that the
catheter tip was not in the epidural space; _

. Not aspirating the catheter and line, which would have revealed cerebral spinal fluid;

and

3 The vertebral levels refer to the specific vertebrae sections of the spinal column. Each
vertebrae has a designated name, including (as relevant here) the third (L3) and fourth (1.4)
lumbar vertebrae.

4
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. After injecting the anesthetic, not waiting at least fifteen minutes to rule out a gross
motor block of the lower extremities, which would have indicated that the catheter tip
was in the subarachnoid space.

8.  Respondent, unreasonably unaware that the catheter tip was in the subarachnoid

space, injected Patient A with the steroid Aand hypertonic saline. Respondent then withdrew the
catheter, completed the procedures, and turned over responsibility for the patient to Respondent’s

nurse. Patient A then experienced a deterioration in the ability to move her legs, and Respondent

discharged her for ambulance transfer to a nearby hospital. She was incontinent and paralyzed in

her lower extremities. _

9.  Respondent committed medical malpractice by failing to recognize that he was
performing subarachnoid injections of steroid and hypertonic saline at L3/L4. Respondent also
performed a .wrong procedure or a wrong-site procedure by injecting steroid and hypertonic saline
iﬁto the subarachnoid space when he intended to inject into the epidural space.

10. The Florida Order disciplined, restricted, and limited Respondent’s license, in that the
Florida Order, among other items, ordered that:

. Rcspondent s Florida license to practice medicine was suspended for six months

. Foliowing the six-month suspension, Respondent was placed on probation for two

years subject to terms and conditions, including appearances before the Florida
Board’s Probation Committee and supervision requirements;
. Respondent’s Florida license was reprimanded; and
e Respondent pay a $20,000 administrative fine.

11. The actions of the Florida Board and the Florida Order, as set forth above and in the
attached Florida Order, constitute cause for discipline pursuant to sections 2305 and/or 141 of the
Code.

DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERATIONS
[2. To determine the degree of any discipline to be imposed on Respondent Anthony
Glenn Rogers, M.D., Complainant alleges that on October 10, 2006, in a prior disciplinary action
befote the Medical Board of California, Case Number 16-2005-165238, Respondent’s California

, 5
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license was publicly reprimanded, based on discipline imposed by the Florida Board in 2006,
regarding allegations that Respondent repeatedly prescribed controlled substances without an
adequate medical examination or indication, without taking appropriate diagnostic steps, and
without maintaining adequate medical records. That decision is now final and is incorporated by
reference as if fully_set forth herein.
PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Medical Board of California issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate Number G 67133,
issued to Respondent Anthony Glenn Rogets, M.D.;

2. Revoking, suspending or denying approval of Respondent Anthony Glenn Rogers,
M.D.’s é.uthotity to supervise physician assistants and advanced practice nurses;

3. Ordering Respondent Anthony Glenn Rogers, M.D. to pay the Board the costs of the
investigation and enforcement of this case, and if placed on probation, the costs of probation
monitoring; and |

4,  Taking such other and further action as deemed nécessary and propet.

pAaTeED: _DEC 29 2021 s Rejl Varghese
WILLIAM PRASIFKA Daputy Director
b &"'» Executive Director .
Medical Board of California

Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California

Complainant

SF2021400940
43017278.docx
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CERTIFICATION OF PUBLIC RECORD(S) :

{, Jill Thampson, hereby certify that | am an official cuStodian of records for the Florida Department of
Health, Division of Medical Quality Assurance. | hereby: verify thatl have conducted a thorough search of
the ofﬂtl:ial records of the Division of Medlcal Quélity Assurance and have défermihed’ that the aftached
records consisting of 170 (ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY) pages, are true, correct:and complete coples of
ANTHONY GLENN ROGERS, MEG2034. | further certify that these récards are received and required to
be filad or recorded, afe actually filed or recorded, and originals are maintained In the public office of the
Division of Medical Quality Assurance. The attached Is a regularly received and retalned record in the

ordinary course of business. This certification is mads pursuant ta Sections 90.803(8), and 80:802(4),

Florida Statutes (2016).

i
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Jilt Phompson Data’
Public:Records Custodlan

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEON

Swnm to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of m/hyslca! presence or [J online notarization, this

Ao day of ,%‘@&ﬁr( 2021, by Jill Thompson: : Q’mﬁf

Signature-Notary Public-Stats of Florida

Personally Known_"__ OR Produced Identification____
S, AMYLCARRAWAY
» gl Commission # GG 171504

Type of identification Produced
' } ey Bolesdanuary 17,202
Poras Bt o BusgetNotuy Bivs

Typed, Stamped or Printed Name of Notary

Florida Repartinent of Health -

Divislan of Kadical Quallty Azsurance

4052 Bald Cypresa Way, Bin C01 « Tallahaeese, FL 32399-3251
Phone: 850/245-4252 Fax: 850/487-0537
FlorldaHeunlth.gav

By Accredited Health Department
P Rl Public Health Accreditation Board
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Vislan: To be the Healthlest State in the Nation

CERTINICATION OF PUBLIC RECORD(S)

I, Jilt Thompson, hereby certify that | am an official custodian of records for the Florida Department of .

Heaith, Division of Medical Quality Assurance. | hereby verify that | have conducted a thorough search of
the official record§ of the Division of Medical Quality Assurance and have determined that the attached
~ records consisting of 170 (ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY) pages, are true, correct and complete copies of
ANTHONY GLENN ROGERS, ME62034, | fu;ther certify that these reéords'are received and required t{.aA
" be filed or recorded, are actually filed or recorded, andloriginials are maintained.in the public-office of the
Division of Medical Quality Assurance. The attached is a reéular[y received and retained record in the

ordinary course of business. This certification is made pursuant to Sections $0:803(8), arid 90.902(4),

Florida Statutes (2016). | - .
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Jil Phompson 7 Data™ / | '
Public Records Custodian .

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEON

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of Dﬁysical presence or O online notarization, this

- 5{) dayof ;’ﬁﬁ‘p\f [ ! , 2021, by Jill Thompson,

;

ll' .
Personally Known_Y __ OR Produced Identification
| ) N, AMY LCARRAWAY

Type of identification Produced 07 Bt
i DR Expires January 17, 2022
Fopp ot Bandsd Toms Busget Nolary Services

Typed, 'Stamped or Printed Name of Notary

|

Accredited Health Department
mlalf)z] Public Health Accreditation Board

Florida Department of Health

Division of Madlcal Quallty Assurance
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-01 + Tallahassee, FL 32399-3251
Phone: 850/245-4252 Fax: 850/487-9537

FloridaHealth.gov



Final Oriler No. DOH-21.015440 £-MQA.

mLeovate-_FEB 2 3 2021

_Jepartment of Health
. By: L
STATE OF FLORIDA Doty Ageaey Clerk

BOARD QF MEDICINE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitioner,

vs.
DOH CASE NO.: 2014-120860

DOAH CASE NO.: 19-5173p1,
LICENSE NO,: ME0062034

ANTHONY GLENN ROGERS; M.D.,

Respondent.

/

FINAL QRDER

THIS CRAUSE came before the BOARD OF MEDICINE (Board)
—oTpursuant-to Sectlons‘120”569 aﬁd”120”5711r7“F10T1da ‘Statutsés, en T -
February 5, 2021, via a duly noticed video conference meeting,
for the purpose of considering the Administrative Law Judge!s.
Recommended Order, Respondent’s Exceptions to.the Recommended
Order, and Petitioner’s Response to Respondent’s Exceptions to
the Recommended 6rder (copies of which are attached hereto as
Exhibits &, B, and C, respectively) in the above-styled cause.
Petitioner was represented by-Michasl J. Williams, Assistang )
General Counsel. Respondent was represented by Sharon B.
Urbanek, Esquire,

Upon review of the Recommended Order, the argument of the

parties, and after & review of the complete record in this case,

the Board makes the following findings and conclusions.




RULING ON EXCEPTIONS

The Board reviewed and considered the Respondent/ s
Exceptions to the Recommended Order and rule&_as follows:

1. The Board denied Respondent’s exception a. for the
reasons set fbith in the Petitioner’s:written response to the
Respondent’s exceptions and as summarized on the record.

2. The Board denied Respondent’s exception b. for the

reasons set forth in the Petitioner’s written response to the

Respondent’s exceptions and as summarized on the record.
‘mw.i;. Th; Board denied Respondent’s exception c¢. for the
reasons set forth in the Petitionexs writﬁén response to the

Respondent’s-exceptioné and as summarized on the record. -

4, Tbe‘Board denied Respondent’s exception d. forlthe
reasons set forth in the Petitioner’s written response to the
Respondent’s exceptions and as summarifed on the record.

5. The Board denied Respondent’s exception e. for the

reasons-set forth in the Petitloner’s written response to the
Respondent’s exceptions and as summarized on the record.
6. The Board denied Respondent’s exception £. for the

reasons set forth in the Petitioner’s written response to the

Respondent’s exceptions and as summarized on the record.



7. The Board denied Respondenf's exception g. for the
reasons set forth in the Petitioner’s written response to the
Resp;ndent’s exceptions and as summarized on the recoxd.

8. The B&ard denied Respondent’s exception h. for the
reasons set forth in the Petitioner’s written response to‘the
Respondent’s exceptions and as summarized on the record.

5. The Board denied Réspondent’s sxception L. for the
reasons seat forth in the Petitioner’s written response to the
Respondent’s exceptions and as summérized on thé regord.

10. The Board denied Respondent’s exception’ j. for the

reagons set forth 1ln the Petitioner’s written response to the

Regpondent’s exceptions and as summarized on.the record.

11. The Board denied Respondent’s exception k. for the
reasons set forﬁh in the Petitioner’s written response ﬁo'the
Rezpondent’s exceptions and as summarized on £he recoxrd.

12. The Board denied Respondent’s exception 1. for the
reaéons set forth in the Petitioner’s written response to the

Respondent’s exceptions and as summérized on the %e;ord.
13. ‘The Béard deﬂied Re;pondent’s‘exceptién m. forléhe
reasons set forth in thé Petitioner’s written response to the
Respondent’s exceptions and as summarizéd on the record.
14, The Board denied Respondent’s exception n. for the

reasons set forth in the Petitioner’s written response to the

Respondent’s exceptions and as summarized on the recoxd.



15. The Board denied Respondent’s exception o. for the
reasons set forth in the Petitloner’s written response to the
Respondent’s excephtions and as summarized on the record.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The findinds of fact set forth in the Recommended Order
are approved and adopted and incorporated herein by reference,

2. There is competent substantial evidencé to support the

findings of fact.
CONCLUSICONS OF LAW

1. The Board has jurisdiction of this métter pursuant to

Section 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, and Chapter 458, PFlorida

Statutes.

2., The conclusions of law set foith in the Recdmmsnded
Order are'appfoved and adopted and incorporated herein by

reference.

PENALTY
Upon a complete review of the record in this case, the

Board determines that the penalty recommendgd by the

Administrative Law Judge be ACCEPTED. - WHEREFORE, IT LS HEREBY

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

1. Respondent shall pay an administrative fine in the
amount of $20,000,00 to the Board within 30 days of the date of

entry of the final order.




2. Respondent’s license to practice medicine in the State
of Florida is hereby SUSPENDED for a period of six (6) months
commencing the date of eéntry of the final order.

3. Following the six '(6) month suspension set Fforth above,
Respondent shall be placed on probation for a period of two (2)
years, subject to the following terms and conditions:

a. Respondent shall éppea: before the Board’s Probation
Committee at the first meeting aftsr said probation commences,
at the last meeting of thé Probation Committee preceding
.termination of probation, semiannuai;y, and at such other times

requested by the Committee. Respondent shall be noticed by

Board staff of the date; time and place £ the “Board s PESBEELsR " -

Committee where Respondent’s appearance ls required. Fallure of )
the Respondent to appéar as requested or directed shall be
considered a violation of the terms of probation and shall
subject the Respondent to disciplinary action.

b. Respondent shall not practice except under the indirasect
supervision of a BOARD-CERTIFIED physician fully licensed under
Chapter 45B to be approved-bj'ﬁhé”Bbara?é'bebétién'bohmiﬁtee.
Absent provision for and .compliance with the terms regarding
temporary approval of a monitoring physician set forth below,
Respondent shall cease practice and not practice until the
Prehationer’s Committee approves a monitoring physician.

Respondent shall have the monitoring physician present at the



first probation appearance before the Probation Coﬁmittee.
Prior to approval of the monitoring physician by the committée,
the Respondent shall provide to the monitoring physician a copy
of the Administrative Complaint and Final Order filed in this
case. A failure of the Respondent or the monitoring physician
to appear at the scheduled probation meeting shall constitute a
violation of the Board’s Final Order. Prior to the approval of
the monitoring éhysician by'the.Committeé, Respondent, shall -
submit to the .committee a current curriculum vitae and

description of the current practice of the proposed monitoring

physician. * Said materials shall be received in the Board office

no later than fourteen days before the Respondent’s Ffirst
scheduled probation appearance. The attached definition of a
monitoringbphysician is incorporated herein. The
responsibilities of a monitoring physician sh;ll include:

(1) Submit bianmnuval reports, in affidavit'fdrm, which.

shall include:

A, Brief statement of why physician is on probation.
B. Description of probationer’s practice.
C. Brief statement of probationer’s compliance with terms

of probation.

D. Brief description of probationer’s relationship with

monitoring physician.



E. Detail any problems which may have drisen with
probationer.
(2) Be availlable for consultation with Respondent

whenever necessary, at a frequency of at-least once per

’
\

month.

{3) Review 25 percent of Respondéntfs patient records
of all patients selected on a random basis at least twice per
year. Chart review conducted by Respondent’s monitor shall
include the review of informed consents, proper documentation
and adequacy aof intra—operativg imaging. In order to comply

with this responsibility of random review, the monitoring

_physician shall go to Respondent’s _office every. 6 months. at

that time, the monitoring physician shall be responsible fFor
making the randem selecticn of the records to be reviewed by
the monitering physician.

{4) Report toAthe Board any vioclations by the
probationer of Chapter 456 and 458, Florida Statutes, and the
rules promulgated purswvant thereto.

c. In view of the.need_fof'ongoing and continuous

monitoring or supervision, Respondent shall also submit the
curriculum vitae and name of an alternate
supervising/monitoring physician who shall be approved by

Prébation Committee. Such physician shall be licensed

pursuant to Chapter 458, Florida Statutes, and shall have the



same duties and responsibilities as specified for
Respondent’s monitoring/supervising ptiysician during those
periods of time which Respondent’s monitoring)supervising
physician is.temporarily unable to provide supervision.
Prior to practicing under-the indirect supervision of the
alternate monitoring physician or the difect supervision of

the alternate supervising physician, Respondent shall so

advise the Board in writing, Resppndeht shall further advise’

the Board in writing of the period of time during which

Respondent shall practice under the supervision of the

alternate monitoring/supervising physician. Respondent shall

' not practice unless Respondent is under the supervision of

either the approved super¥ising/monitoring physician or the
approved alternate. - |

d. CONTINUITY OF PRACTICE

(1} TOLLING PROVISIONS. In the event the Respondent
leaves the State of Florida for a period of 30 days or more
or otherwlse does not or may not engage in the active
practice of meaicine‘in the State of Florida, then certain
provisicns of the requirements in the Final Oxder shall be
tolled and shall remain in a tolled status until Respondent
returns to the active practice of medicine in the State of
Florida. Respondent shall notify the Coﬁpliance Officar 10

days prior to his/her return to practice in the Stats of



Florida. Unless otherwise set forth in the Final Order, the

following requirements and only the following raguirements

shall be tolled until the Respondent returns to active
practice:
| {AY The time period of probation shall be tolled.

(B) The provisions regarding supervision whether direct
or indirect by the monitor/supervisor and required feports
from the monitor/supervisor shall be télled.

{(2) BCTIVE PRAC@ICE. In the event that Respondent leaves
the gctive practice of medicine for a period of one ysar or

more, the Respondent may be required to appear before the

T ST BedTd Anddemonstrate the ability “to-practice medicine with - —-

reasonable skill and safety to patients prior to resuming the

practice of medicine in the State of Florida.

4. Respondent’s license to practice medicine in the State

of Florida is hereby reprimandad.

{NOTE: SEE RULE &4B8-8.0011L, FLORIDA ADMIMISTRATIVE CODE, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY FINAL ORDER, THE RULE SHTS FORTH TRE RECUIREMENTS
FOR PERFWORMANCE OF ALL PENALTIES CONTAINED IN THIS FINAL ORDEK.)



RULING ON MOTION TQO BIFURCATE AND
RETAIN JURISDICTION TO ASSESS COSTS

The Board considered the Petitioner’/s ore tenus motion to
bifurcate and retain jurlsdiction to assess costs and voted to
GRANT the Petitioner’s Moﬁion and retain jurisdiction to assess
costs at a later date. |

DONE AND ORDERED this 22nd day of February, 2021.

BOARD OF MEDICINE

Paul A. Vazquez, J.D.,, Executlve Director
For Zachariah P. Zachariah, M.D,, Chair

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW

A PARTY WHO IS ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THIS FINAL ORDER I8
ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL REVIEW PURSUANT TO SECTION 120.68, FLORIDA
STATUTES. REVIEW PROCEEDINGS ARE GQOVERNED BY. THE FLORIDA RULES OF

‘APPELLATE PROCEDURE:. SUCH PROCEEDINGS ARE COMMENCED BY FILING ONE

COPY OF A NOTLICE OF APPEAL WITH THE AGENCY CLERK OF THE DEPARTMENT

OF HEALTH AND A SECOND COPY, ACCOMPANIED BY FILING FEES PRESCRIBED -

BY LAW, WITH THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT, -OR WITH
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN THE APPELIATE DISTRICT WHERE THE
PARTY RESIDES. THE NOTICE OF APPEAL MUST BE FILED WITHIN THIRTY
(30} DAYS OF RENDITION OF THE ORDER TO BE REVIEWED.
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOARD OF
MEDICINE,

Petitioner, )
Case No. 19-5173PL
ve,

ANTHONY GLENN ROGERS, M.D,,

Respondent.

RECOMMENDED ORDER

On July 16 and 17, 2020, Robert E. Meale, Administrative Law Judge of
e -y Tiviston-of Administrative Hearings (DOAH)conducted the final hearing ———— - wemr—.

by Zooimn.

APPEARANCES

For Petitioner: Michael J. Williams, Esquire
Geoffrey M. Christian, Esquire
Depadrtinent of Health
Presecution Services Unit
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3565

For Respondent: Sharon Bidka Urbanek, Esquire
Foroian Law Offices, P.A.
238 Northeast 1st. Avenue
Delray Beach, Florida 33444-3715

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

The issues are: 1) whether Respondent committed medical malpractice, in
violation of section 458.331(1)(t)1.; 2) whether Respondent failed to keep or

maintain medical records, in violation of section 458.331(1)(m); 3) whether
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Respondent performed a wrong procedure or wrong-site procedure, in
violation of section 456.072(1)(bb); and 4) if so, the determination of the
penalty, pursuant to Florida Administrative Code Rule 64B8-8.001. (All
references to statutes and rules are to the Florida Statutes and rules in effect

in 2012, as cited in-the Amended Administrative Complaint.)

_ PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
On June 30, 2017, Petitioner fileci an Amended Administrative. Complaint
alleging that, on September 28, 2012, Respondent performed a Tumbar
transforaminal epidural steroid injection with cathéter and fluoroscopy on
M.S. The Amended Administrative Complaint allegea that, during the
procedure, Respondent irserted the tip. of the catheter through the epidural
space and into the intrathecal spahe and injected contrast and injectate into

_.theintrathecal space instead of the epidural space. I

The Amended Adll:ninism'ative Complaint alleges that Respondent "did not
create or keep documentation of obtaining" intra- and post-injection lateral
view epidurograms to confirm the location of the catheter tip ot the dispersal
pattern of the contrast and injectate. The Amended Administrative

Complaint alleges that Reapondent did not recognizé, or did not create or

-ke‘ep documentétion of recognizing, that he had performed an intrathecal

administration instead of an epidural injection. -

The Amended Administrative Complaint alleges that, after the procedure; »
M.S. complained of bilateral hip and leg pain, numbness, and paralysis. She
was transferred to Bethesda Memorial Hospital where she was diagnosed

with conus medullaris syndrome.

Count I alleges that Respondent viclated section 458.331(1)(t)1. because

he failed to pracﬁice within the minimurmn standard of care required by

2
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sections 456.50(1)(g) and 766.102(1) by failing to obtain an intra-injection
lateral view epidurogram to confirm the location of the catheter tip and
dispersal pattern of the contrast and injectate, failing to obtain a post-
injection lateral view epidurogram to confirm the location of the catheter tip
and dispersal pattern of the contrast and injectate, and failing to recognize
that he had performed an intrathecal injection instead of an epidural

injection.

Count IT alleges that Respondent violated section 458.331(1)(m) and (nn)
and rule 64B8-9.003(1), (2), and (3) because he failéd to obtain an
intra-injection lateral view epidurogram to confirm the iocation ofthe
catheter tip and dispersal pattern of the contrast and injectate, failed to

obtain a post-injection lateral view epidurogram to confirm the location of the

- catheter tip and dispersal pattern of the.contrast.and injectate, and failed to.. ..

recognize that he had performed an intrathecal injection instead of an

epidural injection,

Count III alleges that Respondent violated section 458.072(1)(bb) because

he performed or attempted to perform a wrong-site procedure or a wrong

procedure by injecting contrast and injectate into a patient's intrathecal

space instead of epidural sﬁace.

The Amended Administrative Complaint seeks relief in the form of
revacation, suspension, restriction of practice, 'imposition of an administrative

fine, imposition of probation, corrective action, refung of fees, and remedial

education.

Petitioner requested a formal hearing.
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Respondent transmitted the file to DOAH an September 27, 2019, The
hearing was get for December 2 and 8, 2019, but continued atthe request of
Respondent due to a death of a member of the family of Respondent's counsal.
After continuing the hearing to January 13 and 14, 2020, the administrative
law judge abated the case throtigh Januaxy 21, 2020. Following that date, the
administrative law judge reset the hearing for April 6 and 7, 2020. This
hearing was continued at the request of Pe titioner due to incamplete
discovery and reset fof June 15 and 16, 2020. This hearing was continued at

the joint request of the parties due to Covid-19 and reset for July 16 and 17,

2020,

At the hearing, Petitioner called two witnesses and offered into evidence -
13 exhibits: Petitioner Exhibits 1 through 10, 13, 15, and '18. Respondent
.called-one witness and offered into evidence eight exbibits:Respondent .~ .
Exhibits 1 through 3, 7 through 10, and 12. All exhibits weie admitted for '
all purposes except Petitioner Exhibit 18 (perialty only) and Respondent
Exhibits 7 (hearsay; basis for expert witness's testimony only) and 8

through 10 (hearsay; impeachment only).

The court reporter filed the transcript by July 31, 2020. The parties filed

proposed recommended orders on August 31, 2020.

o . FINDINGS OF FACT - -

) 1. Respondent is 2 medical physician, holding license number ME
0062034, He is certified as a pain management specialist by the American
Board of Anaesthesia and American Academy of Pain Management.
Licensed for nearly 40 years, Respondent practiced in 2012 in Lake Worth at
the Palm Beach Pain Management Center, where he was the chief executive
officer. Respondent has performed the specific procedures involved in this

case at least B00 times and many thousands of epidural injections.
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2. Respondent's expert witness was Dr, Brett Schlifka, who is an
osteopathic physician licensed in Florida and practicing in Wellington.

Dr, Schlifka is certified by the Board of Neurosﬁi"geons of the American
College of Ostebpathic Surgeons. As a neurosurgeon, Dr. Schlifka performs
epidural injections, but never of hypertonic saline, so he was unable to
address in any detail the epidural injection of hypertonic saline, nor does he
use a catheter in performing epidural steroid injections (ESIs), so he was
unable to address in any detail the specifics of the processes of threading a
catheter through epidﬁural space and inadvertently into intrathecal space
and adminigtering injectates through a catheter. Dr. Schlifka and
Respondent are friends and refer patients to each other.

3. Petitioner's expert thness wag Dr, Harold Cordner, whois a medmal
physician licensed in Florida and practicing in Sebastian. Dr, Comer is
certified by the American Board.of Anesthesiology with.an.added. .. _ .
qualification in Pain Management. For ten yeaz-s;. he has served as a clinical
agsistant professor at the Florida State University School of Medicine, where
he teaches procedures such as those involved in this case-procedures that
he himself has performed many times.

4. This case involves procedures performed by Respondent on M.S.'s
back on September 28, 2012. From bottom to top, relevant vertebra are
sacral 1 (S1), lumbar 5 (L5), L4, L3, L2, and L1. Above the lumhbar vertebra
are thoracic vertebra, which are not directly pertinent to this case. The
spinal cord extends no lower than L1/L2; the tapered end of the spinal cord
is known as the conus, )

5. Relevant anatomical features in the area of the lumbar vertebrae, from
the exterior to the interior, are ligaments, the epidural space, the dura, the
subdural space, the arachnoid, the subarachnoid space, and the spinal cord.
The subdural space is potential, presumably respohldmg to changes in
posture or movement, or evan theoretical, because the epidural and

subarachnoid spaces may be separated by less than one mm. Cerébral spinal

o
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i

fluid (CSF) is present in the subarachnoid space. but not the epidural apace.
The subarachnoid space is also known as the intrathecal space, 50 an '
intrathecal injection is an injection into the subarachnoid space. Intrathecal
mjections may be intentional or inadvertent, although this case does not .
involve any intentional intrathecal injections.

6. "Bilateral” refers to the left and right sides of the vertebtae on the lef:
and right sides of a patient's body. "Transforaminal” is across the space,
within the epidural space, occupied by the foramen, wh}ch is a- bony
structure at each vertebral level through which spinal nerves pass. This case
involves epidurallinjections of various injectates, including stetpids--i.e.,
ESIs--although an ESI routinely includes the epidural injection of contiast
and an anaesthetic in addition to a steroid. The ESIs in this case.all involve

Iumbar transforaminal ESIs, so any reference to an "ESI" ig to'a lumbax

transforaminal ESI. The altemmative to a transforaminal ESTis an e e

interlaminar ESI, which is an EST within the space betweén vertebrae, At
the time in question, at least, an interlaminar ESI was a safer procedure
than a transfqua}ninal BESL, if, for no other reason, than the proximity of an
artery to the nerve passing through a foramen and the possibility of causing
an infarction of the spinal cor.d by an inadvertent injection into (:hé artery.

7. M.S. was a patient of Respondent at the Palm Beach Pain
Management Center from 2006 through September 28, 2012, On the latter
dats, Respondent performed procedures on M.S., immediately after which
she has been left paralyzed in her lower extremities and incontinent of
bladder and bowel. 4

8. Born in 1951, M.S. presented to Respondent in 2006 with complaints of
low back pain for many years. She had undergone failed back surgeries in
1989, 1993, and 2008. In the course of these surgeries, surgeons had
performed spinal fusions of L3/L4 and L4/L5 and implanted hardwavre at
L3/L4. M.S. was five feet, two inches tall and weighed 160 pounds.
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9. At the time of M.8.'s initial office visit on February 7, 2008, M.S.
degcribed the pain in her low back as ranging from 5 to 10 on a scale of 0-10
and stated that she had not had "injection therapy” recently, Respondent's
impressions included lumbar failed back surgery syndrome and lumbar
radiculopathy, which is a condition in which a compressed spinal nerve
causes pain along the nerve. Respondent recommended a bilateral EST.
Imaging conducted shortly after the initial office visit revealed the
above-mentioned hardware, postoperative changes in the disc at L4/L5, a

mild disc bulge at L1/1.2, a '-'very minimal” posterior disc bulge at the

. postoperative gite of L.3/L4, and a small central protrusion at 1.2/L3 causing

a mild compression along the central aspect of the thecal sac; which is within

the subarachnoid space,
10. Besidea the initial office visit and some imaging reports from late

from December 2011 through September 28, 2012. In Iate 2010, imaging
disclosed diac degeneration at L1/L2 and L2/1.8 with mild thecal sac
impingement, the surgical fusion of 1;3/134 and L4/L5, and disc desiccation at
L5/31. There was also thickening or clumping of nerve roots through the

‘surgical levels that could be regarded as arachnoiditis, which is

inflammation of the arachnoid membrane.

11. However, the evidentiary record contains billing records from late
2006 through September 28, 2012. These records indicate that Respondent
performed 21 epidural injection__procedures‘on M.S. from December 6, 2008,
through September 28, 2012. The last ten such procedures, from April 19,
2010, were billed as ESIs using Code of Procedural Terminology (CPT)
code 64483, although one pracedure was billed as CPT code 64473
Respondent alao billed ESIs under CPT code 64483 or 62311 on February 6,
2008, May 15, 2009, May 29, 2009, and February 22, 2010. The remaining
procedures were billed on December 6, 2006, March 20, 2007, ‘J une 13, 2007,
November 8, 2007, February 21, 2008, Septembelr 5, 2008, January 9, 2009,
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and October 30, 2009, under CPT co'cle 62264 as "Racz" procedures, which
are described below. Among other things, these records establish that
Respondent performed ESIs on M.S. on 90-day intervals from late 2010 until
September 28, 2012. _

12. Obviously, the billing records also establish that the lumbarregion of
M.S. was the site of numerous procedures over the six years leading up to
September 28, 2012, Although the experts 'aé'ree that M.S.'s lumbar epidural
space was challenging due to myriad deformities following years of disease
and multiple surgeries, Respondent had navigated this space over 20 times,
so Respondent at least knew that he would encounter, if not where he'would
encounter, lesions, narrowed openings, and other pathological changes.

13. For many years, Respondent had prescribed Percocet to control pain.
The medical records for the nine months preceding the September 28

procedures indicate that Respondent consistently administered drug

screens, which appropriately revealed only oxycodone. However, on at least a
‘half dozen office visits during 2012, M.8S. admitted that she was not abiding

by thé Narcotic Treatment Agreement, but, each time, Respondent's notes
misstate that she was in compliance, soas to indieate no inquiry into the
details of the noncompliance or its significance, if any, and recardleeping by
rote. . A-

14. Respondent likewise displayed inattention to detail as to the informed
consents that he obtained from M.S, during this nine month timeframe.
Each informed conaent contains a handwritten deseription of the procedure
to which M.S. was consenting by signing the form. For each procedure, the
procedure-is "lumbar transforaminal epidural steroid injeetions with
fluoroscopy and catheter™ the June 25 informed consent rephrases the last
four words as "with catheter with fluoroscopy,” and the September 28
informed consent adds "left" to the typical description of the procedure.
Respoundent never obtained M.S,'s informed consent for the injection of

hypertonic saline, even though Respondent injected hypertonic saline, with

8
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the amounts shown parenthetically, during the procedures of December 93
(6 cc), June 25 (6 cc), and September 28 (8 cc).

16. For the December 23 procedures, Respondent took 12 minutes from
“start" to "end” for the actual procedures and 18 minutes from “in” to "out" of
the operating room. Coincidentally, the December 23 procedures' start and
end and in and out times are identical to these times for the September 28
procedures. The start to end times of other two procedures were 11 minutes.
This brisk pace betrays Respondent's experience as a pain specialigt, but A
belies M.S.'s challenge as a patient, . ' '

16. During each set of procedures from December 2011 thrmigh ’
September 28, 2012, Respondent injected the same injectates, except for —the
March 23 procedure thiat omits hyper.tonf& saline, but at different dosages,
which is discussed below. Respondent used a form that allowed him to
document his-surgical plan by circling levels--L1/L.2, L2/L3, L3/L4, and.
LE/S1--and sides--left, right, and bilateral. For December 2011, Respondent
circled nothing; for March and 'J.Lme 2012, Respondent: circled levels L.3/1.4,
L4718, and L6/S1 and the right side; and for September 28, 2012,
Respondent circled the same levels, but the left side.

17. The eEfic_acy of the epidural procedures is revealed in the notes
from postsurgical office visits during which M.S. described her pain. On
January 2, 2012, M.S. reported that her pain ranged from 6-10 all day and
all night, the pain fanged from her back down her legs, everything made her
pain worse, and the injections helped, although, after several injections, she
reported thegt‘she had experienced "floppiness” in one leg-side unspeéﬁied.
M.S. concluded that the pain relief from the injections made a difference in
her life and restored functionality. .

18. On January 10, 2012, M.S. returned to Respondent's office
complaining of pain ranging from 8-10 without medications and 6-10 with
medications. The pain was radiating from her low back down her legs,

mostly her right leg. The pain was continuous and “sharp, burning, shooting,
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achy, knife-like, stabbing, deep, heavy, and gnawing." On February 7, 2012,
M.S. returned to Resporident's office with the same complaints.
Interestingly, on March 6, 2012, M.S. returned to Respondent's office
describing her pain as improved--5-10 without medications and 3-6 with
medications, This tiine the note specifies that "transforaninal epidurals"
gave her the greatest relief. The note for this office visit mentions a
treatment plan of another ESI of & stereid and anaesthetic, but does not
specify the side.

19, On April 3, 2012, MLS. returned to Respondent's office for her fivst
visit after the March 238 ESI. Again, the pain was worse immediately after
the procedure--9-10 without medications and 5-8 with medications, although
the note adds, “the transforaminal epidural with catheter has also helped

her tremendously." The notes contain no analysis of the worsened pain

.. .11 days after.the ESI compared to 17 days before the ESL butleg floppiness.

does not recur in this or any subsequent note.

20, On May 5, 2012, M.S. retwrned fo Respondent's office describing her
pain as 8-10 without medications and 5-9 with medieations. M.S. stated that -
the medications and "transforaminai epidurals with catheter" were the only
treatments that helped with the pain. On May 15, 2012, M.S. returned o
Respondent's office desczjibing her pain as 6-10 without medications and 4-8
with medications, On June 22, 2012, M.S. returnad to Respondent's office
following a trip to Nerth Carolina, where she had been unsble to obtain her
oxycodone and had been in cansiderable pain. On the day of the visit, - - -
thoﬁ_gh, M.S. reported her pain to be an 8 without medications and 8 with
modications. The treatment plan contained in the note includes a right ESI,
which Respondent described to M.S. as the injection of Cortisone and

" Marcaine or lidocaine with no mention of hypertonic saline,

21. On July 20, 2012, M.S. returned to Respondent's office for her first
visit after the June 25 ESL M.S, described the pain as 8-10 without

medications and 5-8 with medications. The recent "right lumbar

10
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transforaminal with catheter [helped] about 50% to 60%." On August 17,
2012, M.S. returned to Respondent's office describing her pain as 7-10
without medications and 1-7 with medications, The note adds, "She states no
real change in her status, just looking forward to another injection.” The
treatment plan was for a left ESI with Cortisone and Marcaine or lidocaine,
but, again, with no mention of hypertonic saline.

22. On September 28, 2012, Respondent perfor‘mec] three procedures--
first, a caudal lumbar epidurcgram with interpretation; second, an ESI; and,
third, a distinet procedure involving the injection of hypertonic saline. In all
three procedures, Respondent relied on live or real-time fluoroscopy to guide
the spinal needle and catheter, which are described below. M.S. was
positioned on a table, which, as relevant to these procedures, accommodates

the 90-degree rotation of a fluoroscope, which is alsa called a C-arm due to

. ..the ability.of the deviée to project onto.a manitor antérinx;’po.steriar_(AP.l et e

lateral, and oblique views of the spine and related structures. The AP view is
a head-on (or back-on) view, and the lateral view is a side view at 80 degrees
fr_orﬁ the AP view. At the direction of Respondent, a technician not only
rotated the C-arm, but also captured a still image from the radiographic
output, which otherwise ran live or in veal time or was switched off entirely
when unneaded, to avoid over-exposing the patient to radiation.

23. The caudal lumbar epidurogram is a relatively simple diagnostic
procedure. Respandent passed a spinal needle through the sacral hiatiis,
which isa holein the boﬁy structure at the base of the spine below 81, and
into the caudal epidural space. By lightly pushing the syringe plunger,
Respondent employed the loss-of-resistance technique to sense the lack of
resistance characteristic of the epidural space; by lightly pulling the syringe
plunger, Respondent aspirated the needle 'and line to rule out the presence
of any CST, which would reveal an intrathecal penetration, or bleod, which
would reveal a vascular penetration, M.S., who remained conscious during

the procedures, also did not indicate any paresthesia, which is numbness o
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tingling. Respondent withdraw the hollow core of the spinal needle in
preparation for threacfing the catheter through the now-hollow needle and
up through the epidural space. Respondent has maintained five AP views
and one lateral view from the fluoroscopic imagery that he conducted on
September 28. The lone latéral view, which is of the sacrum, was taken and
preserved as part of the epidurogram.

24. During the entirety of the September 28 pracedures, includiﬁg-the
epidurogram, Respondent injected 6 cc of contrast in the form of Omnipaque

300. As with all injectates, Respondent's records refer only to divided doses,

* g0 it is impossible to know how much of any injectate, including the contrast,

that he administered at what level. The ESTs in March and June 2012 may
have involved fewer Jevels than the ESIs in DeqemBer 2011 and
September 2012, because the former involved 8 cc each of Omnipaque and
the latter inyolved 5 cc.each of Omnipaque.. . __ . ,
25. Returning to the épidurogram. as the contrast flowed up the epidural
space, the radiography revealed lesions at 81 on the right and L5 on the left.
The dispersal pattern of the contrast indicated that the contrast was within
the epidural space. Without incident, Respondent completed the
epidurogram about two minutes after starting the procedure,
26. For the ESI and hypertonic saline procedﬁres. Respondent passed ths
catheter up through the epicural space to the level or levels that he was

targe tfing' for treatment. At each level, Respondent injected, in order, the

- ~ghove-deseribed cnntfast. an anaesthetic, a ateroid kdown as- Depo Medrol,

and hypertonic saline solution. For all four procedures from December 2011
through September 28, 2012, Respondent used Marcaine 0.25% and
lidocaine 1%, but his records did not indicate the location at which he
administered each anaesthetic. It appears that the anaesthetic used in the
greater dose was used in the epidural space, and the other anaesthetic was
used elsewhere, likely at the site of the initial injection. If so, for the

September 28 procedures, Respondent used 6 cc of lidocaine in the epidural
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o m e - o floppiness; as noted -above,-was-after.the-preceding proceduresin. .. _ .

space--or what he intended to be the epidural space--and 1 cc of Marcaine
elsewhere. In March 2012, Reapondentuged 3 cc of Marcaine and no
lidocaine; in December 2011, Respondent used 5 ce of each anaesthetic; and,
in June 2012, Respondent used 2 cc of Marcaine and 3 cc of lidocaine.

27. Respondent’s use of Depo Medrol was more consistent. He
administered 80 mg during the September 28 ESI, but had used 120 mg
during each of the three preceding ESIs.

28. The greates;t variability occurred with the hypertonic séline, which,

as already noted, was omitted-ﬁ-om.the March 2012 ESI, Respondent

administered 8 cc of hypertonic saline during the September 28 procedures
and only 5 cc--nearly 40%.less--during the December 11 and June 2012
procedures. The record containg no indication of why he failed to inject

hypextonic saline during the March 12 procedure, but the sole reference to

December 2011,
29. There is some diapute in this case as to what may be injected as part

of an ISI. Obviously, the ESI contemplates the injection of a steroid, as well
as confrast and an anéesthetic._ which support the injeetion of the steroid by
heightening the safety of the EST and the comfort of the patient during the
ESL. Also, these injectates are amenable to grouping because this record
does not; suggest that an inadvertent intrathecal injection of these injectates,
even at the doses intended for the epidural space, affects patient safety
nearly as much as an inadvertent_ intrathecal injection of hypertonic saline.
An intrathecal injection of a very high dose of anaesthetic could proceed up
the spinal canal and cause respiratory and cardiovascular collapse, but the
record does not indicate that such dangers exist for the dosages invalved in
the September 28 procedures. For the same reason, an ESI may include an,
injection of normal saline, which i harmless in the subarachnoid space.

30. The epidural injection of hypertonic saline ia the distinguishing

feature of a Racz procedure, which also involves an epidural injection.

13
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Named after its physician-developer, Gabor Racz, the Racz procedure is
intended to break up, or lyse, epidural lesions or adhesions that may be the
source of part or all of a patient's pain when a nerve is trapped by an .
adhesion. In the Racz procedure, a physician injects hypertonic saline near
the lesion. The salinity of hypertonic saline solution is ten times greater '
than the salinity of ambient conditions in the body, so the hypertonic saline
solution, by osmosis, causes the body te compensate for the sudden
appearance of hypersaline conditions by delivering fluid that expands the
space and may‘thus lyse any nearby adhesions. Although the catheter is
typically not stiff enough to break up lesions mechanically, siich mechanieal
lysis may also occur incidentally while performing a Racz procedure. '
31. Other distinguishing features of an ESI and Racz procedure invalve

the sources of pain and the term of pain relief. The lysis of an adhesion

permanently eliminates one potential source of pain--a nerve-trépped byan ... ..

adhesion. An EST reduces inflammation wherever it may be present, so it
treats a wider range of conditions, but offers only temporary relief. The pain
relief from the steraid may extend weeks or months. The pain relief from the
sinesthetics--bne hour for lidocaine and four hours for Marcaine--is nat
intended to persist past the intra-operative and recovery stages of the
procedures. )
32. There may also be a locational difference between the ESI and Raez
procedures. As noted above, in the ESI, the catheter traverses the foramen
= within the epidural space, and, in the Raczprocedure, the catheter is
.threaded to lesions anywhere within the epidural space. Dr. Cordner opined
that Respondent failed to perform an ESI due to the lack of proximity of the
injection sites to the various foramina. Labels notwithstanding, the
procedures performed by Respondent on September‘28 substantially
conformed to an ESI and, because an ESI does not include the epidural

injection of hypertonic saline, a Racz procedure.
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33. Determining that Respondent performed two distinet procedures in
addition to the epidurogram does not answer several relevant question@
First, which injectate, once introduced into the subarachnoid space, injured
M.8.? If introduced to the subarachneid space, the hypertonic saling is a
known cause of the paralysis and incontinence that.M.S. guffered, such as
myopathic injury resulting in paralysis. Because safe practices, as described
by Dr. Cordner below, include the provisional injections of contrast and
anéesthetic to confivm that a catheter tip is safely in the epidural space, the
only other injectate that might injure the patient is the sterpid, but, again,
the record is silent on the consequence of the introduction of the Depo
Medrol, at the dosages used bbeesp'ondent. into the subarachnoid space.

34. Second, when did Respondent decide to inject the hypertonic galine?

The record provides no basis to answer this question. As noted above,

.- Respendent.did not.administer hypertonic saline in the March 2012 ___

procedure, but administered hypertonic-saline in the December 2011 and
June 2012 procedures, ag well as the September 28 procedure. in which he
increased the dose hy 60%. .For none df the t,h:ree procedures in which
Respondent injected hypertonic s.aline did his treatment plans or informed
consents .méntion h'ypertoﬁic salivie. Respondent may have decided, prior to
the day of surgery, to use hypertonic 'saliné' and mer.eiy failed to document
this decision in advance, or he may have decided, dur'i‘ng surgery, to use

hypertonic saline and documented the use of hypertonic saline as noted.

above. -
35. Third, vﬁxy did Respondent inject hypertonic saline and why did he

adminigter the dosages that he used? The record provides no basis to answer
these questions, although, as noted above, the omission of hypertonic saline
frors the March 2012 procedure corresponds to leg floppiness after the
December 2011 procedure and the increased dose of hypertonic saline in the
September 28 procedures corresponda to a lower dose of the Depo Medrol.
The medical records indicate that M.S. believed that the ESIs relieved her
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pain, but she could not have had a preference about hypertonic saline
because she evidently never knew that Respondent was using this injectate,
On the other hand, M.S.'s rating of her pain after the March 2012 procedure,
without hypertonic saline, was not much different from her rating of her
pain after the December 2011 and June 2012 procedures. The likely
inference is, if Respondent's use of hypertonie saline were not arbitra¥y or
capricious, he injected hypertonic saline, at least when M.S. had not
mentioned leg floppiness after the last injection of hypertonic saline, 'becaﬁse
he believed it worked and used considerably more of it on September 28
because he believed that more would work better.

36. Returning to the remaining September 28 procedures, Respondent
injected the four injectates described above on M.S.'s left side at three levels:

S1/L5, L4/L5, and L3/L4. At each level, Respondent waited three or four

..seconds aftey injecting the eontrast, while he watched the radiographic

output, before injecting the anaesthetic, after which he waited 30 to

40 seconds to allow the anaesthetic to riumb the area. Then, Respondent
injected the steroid, waited five seconds, and lastly he injected the
hypertanic saline. Assisted directly by the epiduro gmrﬁ_, Respondent:
properly Iocated the catheter tip in the epidural space at S1/L5. The
evidence is mixed as to the location of the catheter tip at L4/L5, but the
catheter tip was in the »subaraéhnoid space at L3/L4,

" 87. As Dr. Cordner testified, an inadvertant penetration of the
subarachnoid space by a catheter tip is not evidencs of negligence; the . _
negligence arises in what a physician does or fails to do aftei such an
intrathecal penetration. Here, the reasons why Respondent failed to realize
that the catheter tip was in the subarachnoid space' at L3/L4 relate to the
reasonahle precautions that Respondent failed to take--and thus establish
Respondent's negligence. Respondent failed to realize that the catheter ﬁip
had entered the subarachnoid space at L3/L4 becanse, after injecting the

contrast, he misread the AP real time view from the fluoroscope that showed
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~

a diapersal pattern suggesting that the contrast was not within the epidural
space; becausg, after injecting the contrast, he did not direct the technician
to obt{dn a lateral real time view, which would have provided atiother
dimension, 80 as to confirm that the contrast was not in the epidural space;
because he did not perform the logs-of-reduction techniqus, which would
have confirmed that the catheter tip was not in the epidural space; because
he did not aspirate the cathéter and line, which would have revealed CSF:
and because, after injecting the anaesthetic, he did not wait at least |
15 minutes torule out a gross motor black of the lower extremities, which
would have indicated that the catheter tip was in the subarachnoid space.
38. Unreascnahly unaware that the catheter tip was in the subarachnoeid
space, Rezpondent injected the steroid and hypertonic saline, withdrew the
catheter, and completed the EST and Racz procedures within ten minuteé

for ML..S. to Respondent's nurse,
39. One minute after the completion of the procedure, at 9:38 a.m., ML.S.

complained of pain in her hips and legs, and Respondent administered -
60 mg of Toradol. Ten minutes later, M.8. stated that both of her legs were
numb, although by 10:16 a.m. she was moving both legs. By 11:30 a.m., she
could move both legs, but had no feeling from the top of her thighs down. By
1:00 p.m., M.S. reported feeling to her mid-calf, but, three hours later, she
could not move her lega. Although Respondent justifiably had not been
concerned about fransient numbness, the da’ceridration in the ability to move
the legs concerned him, and Respondent insisted that M.S. be admitted to a
nearby hospital. Respondent thus discharged M.S. at 5:25 p.m. for transfer
by ambulance to Bethesda Memorial Hospital (Bethesda), where other
physicians assumed responsibility for her cave,

40, Imaging conducted at Bethesda upon the admission of M.S. revealed
no epidural hematomas, but evidence of arachnoiditis, which is '

inflammation of the arachnoid membrane. Most significantly, a lumbar CT

17
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scan revealed a-small amount of air in the subarachnoid space, which was
congistent with Respondent's recent intrathecal injections. Also, M.S.'s
thecal sac displayed énhﬁncement of disc disease at 81 through 14
suggestive of a recent subarachnotd injury.

41, About six weeks after the procedures, an MRI at the JFK Medical
Center (JFK) revealed conus medullaris syndrome posteriorly within the
thecal sac at L1/L2 through L3/L4. This syndrome results from injuty to the
conus, such as from trauma, andis consistent with Respondent's ifitrathecal
injection of hypertonic saline. This hospitalization followed a finding from an
outpatient MRI of a large hematoma in the Jumbar spine. Respondent and
Dr. Schiifka contend that the Bethesda physicians missed the hematoma,
but it is as likely that the hematoma formed after M.S.'s discharge from

Bethesda. M.S. underwent a resection of a mass, which was found to be an

. .arachnoid cyst.-Post-operatively, M.S. still was unahle to.mave her lower

extremities, but started to regain sensatian in her great toes.

42. Respondent relies on a succirict affidavit from Di, Racez himself,
which, as noted in the Conclusions of Law, is available only to impeach
Dr. Cordner's testxmony Dr. Racz's affidavit states that he has examined
Respondent’s mechcal records, including the six fluoroscopic images retained
by Respondent, all of the images available in connection with the Bethesda
and JFK hospitalizations; and some earlier images. From these materials,
without more, Dr. Racz's affidavit concludes that Respondent's care was
"appr oprmte and that he met or exceeded the standard of care throughout
the lumbar transforannnal epidural steroid 1nject10n with catheter and
fluoroscopy on September 28, 2012, Further, the complications suffered by
[M.S.] are known risks and complications of the procedure that are not
indicative of negligence.”

43. The most obvious difference between the opinions of Dr. Cordner and
Dr. Racz is not the amount of work; each physician has examined all of the

available medical records. But Dr. Cordner has painstakingly analyzed the
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September 28 procedures and Respondent's negligent actions and omissions,
and Dr. Racz has declared by fiat that Respondent was not negligent.

44, Undoubtedly, Dr, Racz learned from his examination of the medical
records that Respondent injected hypertonic saline an September 28, yet
Dr. Racz describes the procedure as an EST and makes no mention of
hypertonic saline, Perhaps Dr, Racz is sensitive to the greater potential for
injury in(:roduced by hypertonic saline, which is the prominent injectate of
his procedure. Perhaps, the procedure followed by Responderit-on
September 28 failed to follow strictly the requirements of the Racz
procedure, Dr, Cordner, wha co-teaches the Racz p-rocedﬁre with Dr. Racg,
testified that the procedure requires a physician to wait 15 t0.30 minutes
after injecting anaesthetic to cdnfirm the injection is in the epidural space.

Regardiess, an informed opinion as to Respondent's negligence must take

_into-account the injectate that, on this record, bears the clear potentialfor - =

patient injury, and Dr. Racz’s opinion fails to do so.

45, Perhaps, Dr. Racz's affidavit is an expression of agreement with
Dr. Cordner's concession that, in itself, an inadvertent intrathecal
penetration is not evidence of negligence, But Dr. Racz's affidavit needs to
accouwnt for the acts and omissions, set forth abave, that simultaneously
explain why Respondent failed to realize that the catheter tip was in the
subarachnoid space at L3/L4 and canstitute his failure to take these sinple
precétutions againgt patient injury.
46. The last sentence of Dr, Racz's affidavit dismisses M.S.'s
"complications"--a vefled reference verging on a euphemism when deseribing -
perm aneﬁt paralysis and incontinence--as known risks of the ESI and not
indicative of negligence. Obviously, a bad result does not prove medical
malpractice, although, as explained in the Conclusions of Law, the risk of
bad result and the impact on a patient of a bad yesult drive the precautions
that a physician must take to avoid a finding of medical malpractice. On the

other hand, the known risk of permanent paralysis and incontinence from a
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Racz procedure or an ESI with the injection of hypertonic saline does not
obviate the necessity of analysis of the adequacy of the precautions taken by
Respondent to avoid such a result; to the contrary, these grave consequences
underscore the importance of such analysis,

47. Notwithstanding Dr, Racz's status in the field of pain management,
his affidavit is entitled to no-weight whatsoever and fails to impeach the
testimony of Dr. Cordner. o

48, Dr. Schlifka's testimony is bétter than Dr. Ra’cz's affidavit in one
respect: he clearly acknowledged that injéctate had gntered the.
subarachnoid space. It is impossible to dispute this fact based on M.S.'a
dramatic response, the dispersal pattern of contrast dep_icted in one saved
AP view, air found in the subarachnoid space shorﬁly after the September 28

procedures, the injury to the thecal sac, and the conus injury.

Dr. Racz's affidavit in addressing the particulars of the September 28
procadures performed by Respondent. As Dr. Racz failed to focus on

anything but a theoretical ESI, Dr. Schlifka failed to focus on anythmg but
the fragile anatomy of the dura--never addressing, for i;xstance. the -
likelihood that a catheter during an EST could tear the d}tra—-sbmething' that
the experience& Dr. Cordner has Inever encountered; whether a.tear would |

introdues air into the subarachnoid space: or whether the injectate entering

“through a tear could possibly injure the thecal sac and conus. Obviously,

Dr. Schlifka lacks the experience to opine as to whether a catheter may tear
the dura and, if so, the prdﬂability‘ of this complication. On the other hand,
Dy, Schlifkea failed to explain why a dural tear would admit injectates into
the subarachneid space, but not allow injectates and CSF t(;e'scape from the
subarachnoid space into the epidural space. Nor did he address the behavior
of injectates--the most important one of which he has never worked with--if
injected through the dura and into the subarachnoid space or if entering the

subarachnoid apace through a tear in the dura. Although qualified to advise

20
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that the dura may tear, and, as he testified, the dura may he more prone to
tearing after numerous-surgeries and procedures in the affected area,

Dr, Schlifka cleaxly lacked the means to address, on these facts, the
probability that M, 8.'s injuries were caused by a dural tear or an intrathecal
injection,

50. Compared to Dr. Cordner's detailed analysis and superior relevant
experience, Dr. Schliflza's opinions are speculative and perhapa reflective of
an understandable desire to help a beleaguered friend. However,

Dr. Schlifkea's explanation for the intratliecal penetration of the injectate by
a dural tear is rejected as unsupported by the evidence. .

51, For Count I, Patitioner proved that, based on the standard of care in
effect in 2012, Respondent committed medical malpractice by failing to
recognize that he was peiforming intrathecal injections of steroid and
hypertonicsaline at L3/L4. Petitioner failed to prove that any injections at
L4/L5 and L5/81 were intrathecal. The evidence of intrathecal injections at
L3/L4 is set forth in paragraph 48, and Respondent's negligent acts and
omissions are set forth in paragraph 37. )

52, The intrathecal injections of the contrast ana anaesthetic at L3/14
were wrongful solely because Respondent failed to use the information
obtainable from these injections to discover that the catheter tip was in the
subarachnoid space. In other words, Respondent Would not have committed
medical malﬁractice {ora wrong‘site procedure or wrong procedure) if he had
injected intrathecally contrast—and.an anaasthetic as part of what is
intended to be epidural injections, as long as he learned from these
injections that the catheter tip was in the subarachnoid space and moved the
tip into the epidural space or terminated the procedure: the epidural
injection of theae injectates performs both a therapeutic and diagnostic
function.

53. For Count II, Petitioner failed to prove that, in 2012, Respondent was

required to obtain and retain a permanent image of any lateral view of
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__hold Respondent responsible for failing to maintain permanent images of

L3/1.4 or any other location as part of the procedures after the epidurogram
or that Respondent's failure to realize that the catheter tip was iﬁ the
subarachnoid space violated his recordkeeping obligation. The latter point
finds no support in the record. As for the images, Dr. Cordner's testimony on

this "requirement” of medical récordkeeping wids vague, conditional, and
q ping g

* never tethered to the requirements in effect in 2012.-Although his practice is

different, Dr. Schlifka does not keep permanent views from his epidural
steroid injections by needles. Petitioner itself seems to have missed the point
that a permanent image of an AP view helped prove that the catheter tip
was in the subarachnoid space.at L3/L4. '

54, It is one thing to hold Respondent, responsible for failing to interpret a
veal time AP view of L3/L4 and failing to obtain a real time lateral view of
1.3/1.4, as discussed in connection with Count I, but it is another thing to

any views for the procedures following the epidurogram. Among myriad
shortcomings in Petitioner's case for Count II is the failure to address
whether, for reasons of eost or radiation exposure, & physician in 2012 could
still perform a blind ESI an‘d. if so, the ramifications of more elaborate and
expensive recordkeeping requirements imposed on the physician who
performed image-guided F;SIS“OI' otherwise would do so, but for this
expensive recordkeeping requirement,

55. For Count IIT, Petitioner proved that Respondent performed a wrong
procedure or a wrong:site procedure by injecting "injectate," but not -
contrast, i_nto the intrathecal space when he intended to inject injectates into
the epidural space. -As noted above, an inadvertent intrathecal
administration is not evidence of carelessness, and the timely detection of
such a mishap--befr.Jre the intrathecal injections of a steroid or hypertonic
saline--may involve interpreting the dispersal of contrast or the effect of the
anaesthetic and determining that either or both injectates have been

accidentally injected into the subarachnoid space. For this reason, the
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inadvertent intrathecal injections of contrast or anaesthetic into the
subarachnoid space is not-a wrong procedure or wrong-site pracedure
beeause of the éecondary diagnostic value of this otherwis’e-therapeﬁtic
procedure. The wrong procedure or wrong-site procedure occurred when
Respondent then injected the steroid and hypertonic séline into the
subarachnoid space at L3/L4; the intrathecal injections of these injéctates
lacked any diagnostic purpese and wer.e thus wrong procedures or wrong-site
procedures.

56. In its praposed recommended order, Petitioner has proposed a
reprimand, probation for two years, and a $30,000 fine. Despite the passage
of seven years from the September 28 procedures and the transmittal of the
file to DOAH, Petitioner failed to identify important features of this
complicated case. Although not charged with these matters, Respondent was

.guilty-of serious-failures-to obtain informed consent for the nse of injectate.

that caused M,S,'s catastrophic injuries--hypertonic saline--and to keep
medical records documenting his plans for an ESI or an ESI with hypertonic
saline and the locations and dosages of each injectate during the procedures,
as well as analysis of the efficacy of each set of procedures. These
aggravating factors necessitate the imposition of a suspension.

57. On the other hand, past discipline is not an aggravating factor. By
final order entered April 20, 2d06, the Board of Medicine fined Respondent
for = failure to keep adequate medical records 20 years ago, but the failure
was in perforining-adequate physical examinations, which isnot an jssue -

here. Given the age and nature of the offense, past c’[iséil:a]ine igirrelevant in

this case.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

58. DOAH has jurisdiction. §§ 120.569, 120.57(1), and 456.073(5), Fla,
Stats. ' :

59. Petitioner must prove the material allegations by clear and
convincing evidence.§ 120.57(1)(); Dep‘t of Banking & Fin. v. Oshorne Stern
& Co., 870 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1996). Cléar and convincing evidence is evidence
that is “'precise, explicit; lacking in confusion, and of such weight that it

-produces. a firm belief or conviction, without hesitation, about the matter in
issue.” Robles-Martinez v. Digz, Reus & Targ, LLP, 88 So. 3d 177, 179 n.8
(Fla. 3d DCA 2011) (citing Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Civ) 406.4).

60, A charging document must allege facts that, support an alleged

violation of law, because disciplinary action.agaiﬁst 4 licensee based on .

unalleged facts would violate the licensee's right to a hearing under

" chapter 120. Cotirill v. Dep't of Ins., 685 86, 2d 1371, 1372 (Fla. 1st ~~ =

DCA 1998), See also Trevisani v. Dep't of Health, 908 So. 2d 1108 (Fla. 1st
DCA 2008).

61. The affidavit of Dr, Racz was available for use in the cross-
examination of Dr. Cordner, so as to impeach his testimony, but not to
establish the truth of the contents of the affidavit.- Cf. Kirkpatrick v. Welford,
704 So. 2d 708 (Fla. bth DCA 1998) (use of medical treatise).

62. Pursuant to sections 456.072(2) and 458.,331(1), the Board of Medicine
is authorized to discipline Respondent's license for the following:

i " (t) Notwithstanding s. 456.072(2) but as specﬁed in
s, 456.50(2):

1. Committing medical malpractice as defined in
g. 456.50. The board shall give great weight to the
provisions of s. 766.102 when enforcing this
paragraph, Medical malpractice shall not be
construed to require more than one instance, event,

or act. [Count ]]
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(m) Failing to keep legible, as defined by
department rule in consultation with the board,
medical records that identify the licensed physician
or the physician extender and supervising
physi¢ian by name and professional title who is or
are responsnble for  rendering, ordering,
supervising, or billing for each diagnostic or
treatment procedure and that justify the course of
treatment of the patient, including, but not: limited
to, patient histories; examination results; test
results; records of drugs prescribed, dispensed, or
administered; and reports of consultations and
hospitalizations, [Count II]

* & w

(bb) Performing or attempting to perform health
care services on the wrong patient, a wrong-site
procadure, a wrong procedure, or an unauthorized
procedure or- a procedure that is medically

T T inecessary or otHerWise trrelatsd tothe patierit's
diagnosis or medical condition. For the purposes of
thia paragraph, performing or attempting to
perform  health care services' includes the
preparation of the patient. [Count III}

63. Petitioner failed to prove the material allegations é_f Count II. The -
Findings of Fact adequately address the alleged failure to keep images of
flucroscopic views after the epicll'u,rogmm was completed. The cryptic '
allegation in Count IT based on Respondent's failure to recognize that the
catheter tip was in the subarachnoid space fails to meet the due process
standards recognized in Trevisani. Ultimately unable to understand this
allegation as a recordkeeping issue, the administrative law judge doubts
that Respondent understood it any better. T

64. Petitioner proved the material allegations of Count III. This is a
straightforward case of a wrong-site procedure or wrong procedure with the

intrathecal injection of the steroid and hypertonic saline, regardless of

* whether Respondent did so negligently or completely innocently. Perhaps
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wisely, Petitioner did not allege merely that the intrathecal penetration of
the catheter tip constituted the wrong-site procedure or wrong procedure,
although, under the terms of the statute, it does.

65. Petitioner proved the material allegations of Count I. Two statutes
apply to this count. First, section 458.331(1)(t) requires the administrative
law judge, as well as the Board of Medicina, to specify whether the licensee
has committed "medical malpractice," "gross medical malpractice," or
“repeated medical malpractice®; the administrative law judge specifias’
"medical malpractice.” . ,

66. Second, section 456.073(5) provides that "a determination of the
reasonable standard of care ... is a conclusion of law to be determined by the
board ... and is not a finding of fact to be determined by an administrative
law judge." Conclusions of law retain 2 precatory quality in any
recommei_mded order, but espacially so here. In_any event, section 456.50(1)(g)..
provides; "Medical malpractice' means the failure to practice medicine in
accordance with the level of care, skill, and treatment recognized in general
law related to health care licensure.” Section 768.102(1) adds:

the claimant shall have the burden of proving ...
that the alleged actions of the health care provider
represented a breach of the prevailing professional
standard of care for that health care provider, The
prevailing professional standard of care for & given
health cave provider shall be that level of care,
skill, and treatment which, in light of all relevant
surrounding circumstances, is recognized. as

“acceptable and appropriate by reasonably prudent
similar health care providers.

Section 766.103(3)(b) cautions: "The existence of a medical injury does not

create any inference or preswumption of negligence against a health care

- provider, and the claimant must maintain the burden of proving that an

injury was proximately caused by a breach of the prevailing professional

standard of care by the hiealth care provider.”
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67, Petitioner contends that Dr. Schlifka fails to meet the requirements of
section 766.102(5)(a)1. for failing fo specialize in the same specialty as
Reapondent. However, section 766.102(14) authorizes the trial court to

qualify an expert on grounds other than those stated in section 766,102, and,

' in the end, Dr. Schlifia's testimony was discredited on its merits so as to

moat this iszue.
68. An informed formulation of a standard of care or identification of the

acts or omiasions that constitute medical malpractice, as defined above,
must balance the rislk of an adverse otitcome and th'fe,. gravity of an adverse
outcome against the burden of the precantions to avoid an adverse outcome.
U. 8. v. Carroll Towing Co., 169 F.2d 169, 173 (2d Cir.1947). See also
Restatement (Third) of Torts: General Principles, § 4 "Negligent” (Oct. 2020
update).

69. Even assuming that the risk of an inadvertent intrathecal injection
wasg low, the gravity of an intrathecal injection of hypertonic saline was very
high, so as to require Respondent to undertake mors extensive precautions
while performing the ESI and Racez procedures and, certainly, perform the
unburdensome tasks set forth in paragraph 37. On these facts, Respondent's
failure to perform these tasks and ensuing failure to recognize that the
catheter tip was in the subarachnoid space prior to injecting the steroid and
hypertonic aaline at L3/L4 constituted. medical malpractice.

70. As effective May 28, 2012, rule 64B8-8.001(2)(t) provides a penalty
range of one year's probation to revocation and_ a fine of $1000 to $10,000 for
a fivst violation of section 458.33 1(1){t). Rule 64B8-8.001(2)(ss) provides a )
$1000 fine, letter of concern, and education to a $10,000 fine, suspension
followed by probation, and education for a first violation of section )
456.072(1)(bb). Rule 64B8-8.001(3) identifies as aggravating or mitigating
factors the sé.verity of injury to the patient and the licensee's disciplinary

history and length of practice.

27
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Michael J. Williams, Esquire
Geoffrey M. Christian, Esquire
Department of Health
Prosecution Services Unit -

Lotise St. Laurent, General Counsel
Department o‘alth .

Claudia Kemp, J.D., Executive Director
Board of Medicine
Depaxitment of ealth'

NoTick or RigHT T'0 SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 15 days from
the date of this Recomimended Order. Any exceptions to this Recommended
Order should be filed with the agency that will issue the Final Order in this

case,




